VIARICOPA

302 North 1st Avenue, Suite 300 A Phoenix, Arizona 85003
M ASSOCIATION of Phone (B02) 254-6300 A FAX (602) 254-6490
GOVERNMENTS E-mail: mag@azmag.gov 4 www.azmag. gov

August 26, 2020

Mr. Gregory Byres, P.E.

Assistant Director, Multimodal Planning Division
Arizona Department of Transportation

206 South 17th Avenue, MD 310B

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

RE: FY 2020-2024 MAG TIP Amendment #4

Dear Mr. Byres:

On Wednesday, August 26, 2020, the MAG Regional Council approved amendments and modifications
to the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2024 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). MAG requests the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s approval of the amendments and modifications, and their incorporation
into the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).

The approved amendments and modifications were developed in accord with applicable air quality
consultation requirements and were determined to be exempt for air quality purposes or as minor
project revisions that do not require conformity determinations. Listings detailing the approved
changes are enclosed with this letter.

Your timely action is greatly appreciated. Please contact John Bullen or me if you need additional
clarification regarding these amendments.

Sincerely,

<

Eric J. Anderson
Executive Director

cc: Tim Strow, MAG Clemenc Ligocki, ADOT
John Bullen, MAG Dallas Hammit, ADOT
Patrick Stone, MAG Bret Anderson, ADOT
Ed Stillings, FHWA Angela Ringor, ADOT

Dominique Kraft, FTA

More Than 50 Years of Serving the Region

City of Apache Junction 4 Arizona Department of Transportation 4 City of Avondale 4 City of Buckeye 4 Town of Carefree 4 Town of Cave Creek 4 City of Chandler 4 City of El Mirage 4 Town of Florence
Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation 4 Town of Fountain Hills & Town of Gila Bend A Gila River Indian Cammunity 4 Town of Gilbert 4 City of Glendale 4 City of Goodyear 4 Town of Guadalupe
City of Litchfield Park 4 City of Maricopa 4 Maricopa County 4 City of Mesa 4 Town of Paradise Valley 4 City of Peoria & City of Phoenix 4 Pinal County 4 Town of Queen Creek
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community 4 City of Scottsdale 4 City of Surprise A City of Tempe 4 City of Tolleson 4 Town of Wickenburg A Town of Youngtown



TABLE A: Requested General Highway Project Changes to the
FY 2020-2024 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and 2040 Regional Transportation PIanl, TIP AMENDMENT #4

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Approved RC: 8/26/2020
Agenda Item #3C

TIP Amendment #4

Through Performance Categories
Lanes | PM1 |PM2T(PM2N|{PM2B|PM3F|PM3S|PM3E
[ —
= — 5}
Fede.ral a .S % @ =2 = = > &
Functional 2 B s g ° <SS L= 3 5
Classificatio E 2g| <= S lg|8ls| Eleeleeeesi2E28 FedID/ | TRACS/ Work | Funding Apport.
. ) = = y— y— < = © = o q
Agency | Section | MAG ID Location n MAGMode| 3 5 S & £ = 2|85 & |ES|IZ S5 SIEEIS EBE TIP ID Grant ID ALl Work Year* | Type | Year® | Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request
. .
S e e . ) ' . . .
Y ’ Principal- OCT-DEC. equipment,-and associated | Amend: Delete. Funding and work will be
ADOT | Highway | 15527 Y . ) ) Arterial— IS 2022 Maricopa | SM+O | 0 | 0 | O [ Yes [ Ne | Ne | Ne No | Yes DOT20-814 - - operationsfor ADOT- 2021 CMAQ 2021 | 1,388,096 83,904 | —1,472,000 [transferred to DOT20-814Ph1, DOT20-
> . . Interstate Incident Response Units- 814Ph2 and DOT20-814Ph3.
Operations-Center— .
APl
MAG Regional Freeways Principal Annual costs
. and Highways e OCT-DEC . Ny e | | associated to the daily Amend: Add new project. Transfers funding
ADOT Highway [ 15527 Systemwide, and Traffic Arterial ITS 2001 Maricopa [ SM+O | 0 0 0 | Yes | No No No | Yes [ No | Yes | DOT20-814Phl operations of the IRU., 2021 CMAQ 2021 465,000 28,107 493,107 from DOT20-814
. Interstate
Operations Center. Year 1 of 3 years
MAG Regional Freeways Principal Annual costs
. and Highways ol OCT-DEC . ey el | N | associated to the daily Amend: Add new project. Transfers funding
ADOT [ Highway | 15527 Systemwide, and Traffic Arterial ITS 2022 Maricopa [ SM+O | 0 0 0 | Yes | No No No | Yes [ No | Yes | DOT20-814Ph2 operations of the IRU., 2022 CMAQ 2022 465,000 28,107 493,107 from DOT20-814
. Interstate
Operations Center. Year 2 of 3 years
MAG Regional Freeways Principal Annual costs
. and Highways e OCT-DEC ) Y e v | A | associated to the daily Amend: Add new project. Transfers funding
ADOT Highway [ 15527 Systemwide, and Traffic Arterial ITS 2023 Maricopa [ SM+O | 0 0 0 | Yes | No No No | Yes [ No | Yes | DOT20-814Ph3 operations of the IRU., 2023 CMAQ 2023 458,096 27,690 485,786 from DOT20-814
. Interstate
Operations Center. Year 3 of 3 years
Chandler | Highway | 21966 ghsgt‘:]'esrti‘;‘t"e"am: MO inor Areral | Bikeiped | GO | aricopa | other | 06| 6 | 6 | No | No | No | No | No | Yes | Yes | CHN20-740 |CHN-(239)D| T0O730IC |Constuct ik lanes 2020 | CMAQ | 2020 454,597 45508| 500,105 Qfg“ggg""d'f'ca"on: Increase local cost by
Chandler | Highway | 21966 tcoh:gtf]'esrfe(::'e"ard: 10 | \inor Arterial | Bike/Ped OCZE;EC Maricopa | Other | 0.6| 6 | 6 | No | No | No | No | No | Yes | Yes | CHN20-740C |CHN-0(239)D| T007301C |Construct bike lanes 2020 | CMAQ | 2020 409,003 206,892 615,895 ng‘g‘?g""d'f“’m’o“:'“Crease local cost by
FHWA Funding: Flex to
;[:nggﬁzr:ugleﬁn;?:n:am of Amend. Reduce federal amount from
MAG Highway | 5339 |Regionwide Other N/A Maricopa | Other | 0 | O | O [ No | Yes | No No No | Yes | Yes MAG21-780 | - | - ) - O€€ FI0g 2021 CMAQ 2021 18,856,078 1,139,763 19,995,841 |$19,486,699 to $18,856,078. Reduce regional
Projects for Detail when
. amount from $1,177,881 to $1,139,763.
developed. Funding
transfers from FHWA to FTA.
FHWA Funding: Flex to
Transit. Annual Amount Amend. Reduce federal amount from
MAG Highway 5339 |Regionwide Other N/A Maricopa | Other | 0 0 0 No | Yes | No No No | Yes | Yes MAG22-880 | - | e Placeholder. See Program of| 2022 CMAQ 2022 19,132,089 1,156,447 20,288,536 ($20,175,694 to $19,132,089. Reduce regional
Projects for Detail when amount from $1,219,528 to $1,156,447.
developed.
FHWA Funding: Flex to
Transit. Annual Amount
Placeholder. See Program Amend. Add new project. Highwa
MAG Highway [ 5339 [Regionwide Other N/A Maricopa | Other [ 0 | 0 | O | No [ Yes [ No [ No | No | Yes | Yes MAG23-007 | - | - of Projects for Detail when | 2023 CMAQ 2023 19,576,278 1,183,296 | 20,759,574 : project. nignway
: placeholder for regular RTP transfer.
developed. Funding
transfers from FHWA to
FTA.

Page 1 of 2

Date Printed 8/11/2020




TABLE A: Requested General Highway Project Changes to the Approved RC: 8/26/2020
FY 2020-2024 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and 2040 Regional Transportation PIanl, TIP AMENDMENT #4 Agenda ltem #3C

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

TIP Amendment #4
Through Performance Categories
Lanes | PM1 |PM2T|PM2N|PM2B|PM3F|PM3S|PM3E
[&] —
Federal g8 = 2
Functional % % ol s i " ﬁé E § © § = 3 é
Classificatio E B35l < S lg|8ls| Eleeleeeesi2E28 FedID/ | TRACS/ Work | Funding |Apport.
Agency | Section | MAG ID Location n MAGMode| 3 5 S & £ s |S[8|%| & E 3|& 8|5 8 E 2|2 E 35 TIP ID Grant ID ALl Work Year* | Type | Year® | Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request

FHWA Funding: Flex to
Transit. Annual Amount
Placeholder. See Program
MAG Highway [ 5339 [Regionwide Other N/A Maricopa | Other [ 0 [ O | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No [ Yes | Yes MAG24-007 | - | - of Projects for Detail when | 2024 CMAQ 2024 19,898,229 1,202,756 | 21,100,985
developed. Funding
transfers from FHWA to
FTA.

Amend. Add new project. Highway
placeholder for regular RTP transfer.

FHWA Funding: Flex to
Transit. Return Loan

Amount Placeholder. See : ;
Transit listing of projects Amend. Add new project. Highway

MAG Highway | 49248 [Regionwide Other N/A Maricopa | Other [ 0 | 0 | O | No [ Yes [ No [ No | No | Yes | Yes MAG22-000 | - | - for detail. Funding 2022 CMAQ 2022 5,486,776 331,650 5,818,426 |placeholder for return loan from GRE early
' advancement.

transfers from FHWA to
FTA. GRE early
advancement.

FHWA Funding: Flex to
Transit. Return Loan

Amount Placeholder. See . .
Transit listing of projects Amend. Add new project. Highway

MAG Highway | 49248 [Regionwide Other N/A Maricopa | Other [ 0 [ O | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No [ Yes | Yes MAG23-008 | - | - for detail. Funding 2023 CMAQ 2023 6,334,126 382,869 6,716,995 |placeholder for return loan from GRE early
' advancement.

transfers from FHWA to
FTA. GRE early
advancement.

FHWA Funding: Flex to
Transit. Return Loan

Amount Placeholder. See : ;
Transit listing of projects Amend. Add new project. Highway

MAG Highway | 49248 [Regionwide Other N/A Maricopa | Other [ 0 | 0 | O | No [ Yes [ No [ No | No | Yes | Yes MAG24-008 | - | - for detail. Funding 2024 CMAQ 2024 4,118,698 248,956 4,367,654 |placeholder for return loan from GRE early
' advancement.

transfers from FHWA to
FTA. GRE early

advancement.
Maricopa | ooy | 7507 |Unversity D Higley RAtO | o pvterial | BikefPed |Oct-Dec 2023| Maricopa | Other | 2 | 4 | 4 | No | No | No | No | No | Yes | Yes | mMma21-802¢ Construct Multiuse Path 2023 | TAMAG | 2023 | 1,272,319 1316000 | 2,588,319 | Mend: Defer work yearand apportionment
County Power Rd year from 2021 to 2023.
Amend: Work description is updated from
South Canal Shared Use "Construct Shared-use Path in SRP and ADOT
Mesa | Highway | 4347 |Path: Consolidated Canal gikeiped | OCTPEC | Varicopa | Other [12] 0 | 0 | No | No | No | No | No | ves | Yes | MES19-740 |MES-0(234)D| Tor2201¢ |CONSUUCt Shared-usePathl 501 | pavag | 2021 | 1000411 | 1500947 | 2,530,358 |ROW between McDowell and Val Vista,
Shared Use Path to 2021 with amenities includes amenities” to "Construct Shared-use
McKellips Road Path with amenities".
Highway | 24676 . Air-Quality 2020 Pinal Sbber | 2b | 2 | 2 | ke | ke | He | ke | ke | Ml | s | RREEOOECO | RRRL A | REoe Dl e e ol 2020 CMAQ 2020 | 478115 - ——10,766 | ——188,88% |Amend: Delete project from the TIP.
- Highway | 24676 Hler R AirQuality 2020 Pinal Other |35 2 | 2 | No | No | Noe | No | Ne | Ne | Yes | PNL19-702C3 |PPN-0{217)T | T006701C |Pave unpavedroad— 2020 |CMAQ-2.5( 2020 | — 264,040 15,960 280,000 (Amend: Delete project from the TIP.
Tempe | Highway | 49670 |Variouslocations BikelPed 2021 Maricopa | Other | 6 | 6 | 8 | Noe | No | No | No | No | Ne | ¥Yes TMP21-803 e e . 2021 CMAQ 2021 | —975062 ————— | ——68,938 | —1,044,000 [Amend: Delete project from the TIP.
Notes
1. Rows in the report are sorted in order by the following columns: 2. The following are used to indicate MAG Committees reviewing 3. The year the federal funds (if any) were apportioned by Congress. 4. For federal projects, this is the year the project will 5. Changes made since Management Committee are tinted in 6. Clerical changes since Regional Council approves
Section, Agency, Location, and Work Year. Changes are in red font. these TIP listings for amendment: TRC = Transportation Review This item is included only for informational purposes. authorize. For transit projects, this is the year the project purple highlight. are tinted in orange highlight.
Deletions are shown in strike through font. Committee, MC = Management Committee, TPC = Transportation will appear in a grant.

Policy Committee

Page 2 of 2 Date Printed 8/11/2020



TABLE B: Requested Transit Project Changes to the
FY 2020-2024 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and 2040 Regional Transportation PIanl, TIP AMENDMENT #4

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Approved RC: 8/26/2020
Agenda Item #3C

TIP Amendment #4

Performance Categories

Through
Lanes | PM1 |PM2T|PM2N|PM2B|PM3F|PM3S|PM3E
[<5] -
E —~ [}
Fedgral 2 = £ 3 o el alo P
Functional £ B o s o Ts|ge -2l £|3 5
Classificatio E_Esg| < g lg|ls|ls| B|EE §8|5% T823 28 FedID/ | TRACS/ Work | Funding |Apport.
Agency | Section | MAG ID Location n MAGMode| 2 8 8 &S| & = |Z|8|5| & |ES|IZS58|EEISEZE TIP ID Grant ID ALl Work Year' | Type | Year’ | Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request
Gila River
ndian | ransit | 2gaas |C1a River Indian Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 [ 0 [ No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | GRc21010T | v 11.79.00 |Administration 201 | 5311 | 2020 98,000 24500 | 12,500 | AMend- Add new project. Annual 5311
Communit Community award.
y
Gila River
Indian | o nsit | 28845 |12 River Indian Transit Bus | OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | GRc2t-011T | 30.09.02 |Operating 2021 | 5311 | 2020 241,200 174,662 415,862 |\MeNd. Add new project. Annual 5311
Communit Community award.
y
Gila River
Indian | ransit | 2gas |C1a River Indian Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 [ No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | GRc21012T | v 117A00 |Preventive Maintenance | 2021 | 5311 | 2020 34,000 8,500 42,500 |Amend: Add new project. Annual 5311
Communit Community award.
y
Gila River
Indian | onsit | 14767 |11 River Indian Transit Bus | OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | GRc21-013T | - 30.09.02 |New CARES Operating 2021 | 5311-C | 2020 317,690 317,690 |\MeNd. Add new project. 5311 CARES
Communit Community award.
y
Amend. Reduce regional from $134,532 to
Glendale | Transit | 48295 |ISnStoPSn Transit Bus | OCT-DEC 2020 | Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | oLn2ogoiT | - | ADA Improvements Round | o0 | pre | o017 - 129,468 32,367 (R [ e I i) 22 i
Glendale Five $32,367. Glendale did not fully reimburse for
their ATAN project.
Amend. Add cost savings from GLN20-801T.
MAG Transit 5800 |Regionwide Transit Bus | OCT-DEC 2019 | Maricopa | Other [ O [ 0 | O | No | Yes | No | No [ No [ Yes | No MAG17-404T | - ADA Improvements 2018 PTF 2017 - 147,142 36,786 183,928 |Increase regional from $142,079 to $147,142
and increase local from $35,520 to $36,786.
. N . . . . STBGP- Amend. Delete project. Reprogram Preventive
MAG Transit | 37858 |Regionwide Transit Bus | OCT-DEC2024 |Maricopa| Other | 0 0 0 No | Yes | Ne Ne No | Yes | Ne MAG21-703T e 117A00 |PreventiveMaintenance 2021 2020 | —41710 — 10428 | — 52138 . X
AZ-Flex Maintenance to Phoenix.
. 37858 N . OCT-DEC 2024 . ololol ne |ves| nol no | No | ves | e . . 2022 STBGP- 2022 20210 £70 Amend. Delete project. Reprogram
AZ-Flex ' ' ' Preventive Maintenance to Phoenix.
MAG | Transit | 49367 |Regionwide: Various Transit Other| OCT-DEC 2021 | Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | pNpar-onat |AZ20100381 44 oo |Chandier Gilbert Arc: 2021 |5310-MAG| 2019 36,000 9,000 45,000 |erical. Change apportionment year form 2020
00 Mobility Management to 2019. Add grant ID
MAG | Transit | 49367 |Regionwide: Various Transit Other| OCT-DEC 2021 | Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | PNpatosir |AZ20190381 1970 qq |GOMPers: Preventive 2021 |5310-MAG| 2019 42,134 10,534 52,66 | '°"ical- Change apportionment year form 2020
00 Maintenance to 2019. Add grant ID
MAG | Transit | 49367 |Regionwide: Various Transit Other| OCT-DEC 2021 | Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | pNpar-osar |/Z20190381 19 7p g [Nobody's Perfect 2021 |5310-MAG| 2019 4,400 1,100 5,500 |1eical- Change apportionment year form 2020
00 Preventive Maintenance to 2019. Add grant ID
. . ) Amend. Increase federal amount from $27,763
MAG Transit | 15363 Varlo.us. Transit Other N/A Maricopa | Other | O [ O | O | No | Yes | No No No | Yes | No PNP20-809T AZ-2019-038 11.7A.00 ChandlerG |Ibert.Arc. 2020 |5310-MAG| 2019 52,800 13,200 66,000 [to $52,800 and increase local amount from
(Regionwide) 00 Preventative Maintenance
$6,941 to $13,200.
MAG | Transit | 15363 |/ ouS ansit NIA Masicopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | mo | ves | No | pnp2osist |[PEPHO3 111000 |vehicleExpansion2) | 2020 |5310MAG| 2010 48,000 12,000 50,000 |Amend. Delete Project.
sl o Other 00 )
R
. . . . Amend. Increase federal amount from $8,286 to
MAG | Transit | 15363 |V2M0US Transit Other NIA Maricopa | Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | Pnpoosazr |AZ20L038) yq 7pp |FOOthils Caring Corps: 2020 |5310-MAG| 2019 17,480 4,370 21,850 |$17,480 and increase local amount from $2,071
(Regionwide) 00 Preventative Maintenance 10 $4.370
MAG | Transit | 15363 s NIA Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | PNP20-822T s 20 | Vo No Liftana| 2070 [F310MAG| 2010 | 116800 29200 | — 146,000 |Amend. Delete Project.
{Regionwide} Othe en
M?gﬁ;’)pa Transit | 13780  |City of Maricopa Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 [ No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | MAR21020T | - 11.79.00 |Administration 201 | 5311 | 2020 29,000 7,250 36,250 Qx‘;zd'Add new project. Annual 5311

Page 1 of 3

Date Printed 8/10/2020




TABLE B: Requested Transit Project Changes to the Approved RC: 8/26/2020
FY 2020-2024 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and 2040 Regional Transportation Plan®, TIP AMENDMENT #4 Agenda ltem #3C

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

TIP Amendment #4

Through Performance Categories
Lanes | PM1 [PM2T|PM2N|PM2B|PM3FPM3S|PM3E
[&] 4
s = &
Fedgral 2 = £ N - - P
Functional £ Bg g s o slsg|,Sl_£8 S
Classificatio E_Esg| < £ lg|s|s| 8|22 §8|5% T823 28 FedID/ | TRACS/ Work | Funding |Apport.
Agency [ Section | MAG ID Location n MAGMode| 2 8 8 &S| & = |85 8 |E3IE8|5S|EESEIBS TIP ID Grant ID ALI Work Year' | Type | Year’ | Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request
M?(':'I‘;;)pa Transit | 13780 |City of Maricopa Transit Bus | OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | MAR21:011T | 30.09.02 |Operating 2021 | 5311 | 2020 180,000 . 130,345 310,345 aAVT;Zd Add new project. Annual 5311
M?gﬁ;’)pa Transit | 13780 |City of Maricopa Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 [ No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | MAR21022T | - 117A00 |Preventive Maintenance | 2021 | 5311 | 2020 20,000 . 5,000 25,000 {:Mr/";zd Add new project. Annual 5311
M?(':'I‘;;)pa Transit | 30313 |City of Maricopa Transit Bus | OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | MAR21.013T | 30.09.02 |New CARES Operating 2021 | 5311-C | 2020 209,499 . . 209,499 ﬁmd Add new project. 5311 CARES
Phoenix | Transit | 49396 [Regionwide Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2024 |Maricopa| Other | O [ O [ O | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes [ No PHX21-020T | - 11.7A.00 [Preventive Maintenance 2021 ZEB:; 2020 15,691 - 3,923 19,614 |Amend. Add new project.
Phoenix | Transit | 47276 |Regionwide Transit Bus | OCT-DEC 2024 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | PHX23-0157 | - 117A.00 |Preventive Maintenance | 2023 | S1EC™" | 2022 30,310 . 7,578 37,ggg |/\mend- Add new project. Funds coming
AZ-Flex from MAG22-801T
O R R ST Amend. Add new Project. Phoenix awarded
Phoenix | Transit 9007 9 . ’ Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| TLCP | O [ O [ O No | Yes | No No No | Yes | No PHX22-014T 11.12.04 ’ 2022 5339 2020 6,948,750 1,226,250 - 8,175,000 |funds from competitive process for Bus &
Phoenix 40 foot - 15 replace s
Bus Facilities NOFO released on 1/30/2020
Salt River
MZrlirEs-a Salt River Pima- Amend. Add new project. Annual 5311
Indiar? Transit | 32289 |Maricopa Indian Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 0 0 No | Yes | No No No | Yes | No SRP21-010T |  ---- 11.79.00 [Administration 2021 5311 2020 99,400 - 24,850 124,250 awardl project.
. Community '
Communit
y
Salt River
Mgrlirzs-a Salt River Pima- Amend. Add new project. Annual 5311
Indiar? Transit | 32289 |Maricopa Indian Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other [ O [ 0 | O | No | Yes [ No [ No [ No | Yes | No SRP21-011T | - 30.09.02 |[Operating 2021 5311 2020 159,750 - 115,681 275,431 awardl project
: Community .
Communit
y
Salt River
M:rlirzz-a salt River Pima- Amend. Add new project. Annual 5311
Indiar? Transit | 32289 |Maricopa Indian Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 0 0 No | Yes | No No No | Yes | No SRP21-012T |  ---- 11.7A.00 |Preventive Maintenance 2021 5311 2020 22,720 - 5,680 28,400 award ' project.
. Community '
Communit
y
Salt River
Pima- . .
. Salt River Pima- ;
M;ré?;’rﬁ’a Transit | 47050 |Maricopa Indian Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | smP21.013T | - 30.00.02 [New CARES Operating 2021 | 5311-C | 2020 231,969 . . 231,969 {:Mr/";zd Add new project. 5311 CARES
: Community .
Communit
y
Valley Amend. Add new project. 5311 CARES
Metro/RPT| Transit | 36839 [Regionwide Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other [ 0 [ 0 | O | No | Yes [ No [ No [ No | Yes | No VMT21-023T | - 30.09.02 [New CARES Intercity 2021 | 5311-C 2020 320,710 - - 320,710 awardl project
A .
Valley Amend. Add new project. 5311 CARES
Metro/RPT| Transit | 36839 [Regionwide Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other [ 0 [ 0 | O | No | Yes [ No [ No | No | Yes | No VMT21-024T | - 30.09.01 [New CARES Operating 2021 | 5311-C 2020 134,533 - - 134,533 awardl project
A .
valley Regionwide: Valle Amend. Add new project. Annual 5311
Metro/RPT| Transit | 22100 Me?ro ’ Y Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 0 0 No | Yes | No No No | Yes | No VMT21-019T | === 11.79.00 [Administration 2021 5311 2020 92,000 - 23,000 115,000 awardl project.
A .
valley Regionwide: Valle Amend. Add new project. Annual 5311
Metro/RPT| Transit | 22100 Me?ro ’ Y Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 0 0 No | Yes | No No No | Yes | No VMT21-020T | === 30.09.02 |Intercity 2021 5311 2020 346,500 - 250,914 597,414 awardl project.
A .

Page 2 of 3 Date Printed 8/10/2020



TABLE B: Requested Transit Project Changes to the Approved RC: 8/26/2020
FY 2020-2024 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and 2040 Regional Transportation PIanl, TIP AMENDMENT #4 Agenda ltem #3C

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

TIP Amendment #4
Through Performance Categories
Lanes | PM1 |PM2T[PM2N|PM2B|PM3F|PM3S|PM3E
[&] 4
E — L5
Fedgral = .5 % 3 c|le = c > &
Functional £ B © s o slsg|,Sl_£8 s
Classificatio E EBgg| < S lgl&ls g lzgs § 5|235|T 82223 FedID/ | TRACS/ Work | Funding |Apport.
7 a S © — = = © - © T [ .
Agency | Section | MAG ID Location n MAGMode| 2 8 8 &S| & = |Z|8|5| & |ES|IZS58|EEISEZE TIP ID Grant ID ALl Work Year' | Type | Year’ | Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request
Valley L .
Metro/RPT | Transit | 22100 ;ee?r'gnw'de' Valley Transit Bus | OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | wwmToroo1T | 30.09.01 |Operating 2021 | 5311 | 2020 93,150 . 67,453 160,603 aAvT;Zd Add new project. Annual 5311
A .
valley Regionwide: Valle Amend. Add new project. Annual 5311
Metro/RPT| Transit | 22100 Me?ro ’ Y Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2021 |Maricopa| Other | 0 0 0 No | Yes | No No No | Yes | No VMT21-022T | = === 11.7A.00 |Preventive Maintenance 2021 5311 2020 112,000 - 28,000 140,000 award ' project.
A .
Valley L . Amend. Reduce number of vehicles from 25 to
Metro/RPT | Transit | 10865 |<cgionwide:Valley Transit Bus | OCT-DEC 2022 |Maricopa| TLCP | 0 | 0 | 0 | No | Yes | No | No | No | Yes | No | vmT21-706T | -~ 111315 |Purchasevanpools:i8 5, |STBGP-AZ) 5, 860,400 - - 860,400 |18, Defer 7 to FY 2021. Reduce federal amount
Metro/RPTA expand Flex
A from $1,195,000 to $860,400
valley Regionwide:Valley Purchase vanpools: 7 STBGP- Amend. New Project. 7 of 25 vanpools being
Metri/RPT Transit | 10865 Metro/RPTA Transit Bus| OCT-DEC 2022 |Maricopa| TLCP | 0 0 0 No [ Yes | No No No [ Yes | No VMT21-706T1 |  ----- 11.13.15 expand 2022 AZ-Elex 2021 334,600 - - 334,600 deferred from FY 2020 to FY 2022.
Notes
1. Rows in the report are sorted in order by the following 2. The following are used to indicate MAG Committees reviewing these 3. The year the federal funds (if any) were apportioned by Congress. 4. For federal projects, this is the year the project will 5. Changes made since Management Committee are tinted in 6. Clerical changes since Regional Council approves
columns: Section, Agency, Location, and Work Year. Changes TIP listings for amendment: TRC = Transportation Review Committee, This item is included only for informational purposes. authorize. For transit projects, this is the year the project purple highlight. are tinted in orange highlight.
are in red font. Deletions are shown in strike through font. MC = Management Committee, TPC = Transportation Policy will appear in a grant.

Committee

Page 3 of 3 Date Printed 8/10/2020



TABLE C: Requested Arterial Life Cycle Program (ALCP) Project Changes to the

FY 2021 Arterial Life Cycle Program, FY 2020-2024 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and 2040 Regional Transportation Planl, TIP AMENDMENT #4

Approved RC: 8/26/2020
Agenda Item #3C

Through Performance Categories
Lanes |PM1| PM2T | PM2N | PM2B | PM3F [ PM3S | PM3E
c £ §
v c € c c > ]
Federal g8 = g <6 (§s s| £(2 5 Reimb.
: ie) o o ) > | £ E EE|eE| 55|23 5|ag2 i
Functional | MAG | E g < S |8|s|s| 8| 28 |ee|2T Y|z d Work | Funding Fiscal Regional
= - © — o 5 ©
Agency | Section RTP ID Location Classification| Mode 28 3 c |[S]|& ‘E o =S| &ES|58|=&|2 ¢k E E TIP ID Work Year' | Type Federal Regional Local Total Year |Fund Type| Reimb. TIP Change Request
Chandler Heights . . - Amend: Update (increase) local amount from
Chandler | Highway | ACI-PRC-10-03-8 |Road: McQueen | moPal Arerial | gy oo | OCTDEC |y povicopa| aLce | 2 [ 2 | 4 | No | o No | No | Yes | No | No | cHNzo-113cz |COnStuctroadwaywidening | oo, | o 14,182,800 | 14,182,800 $12,697,200 to $14,182,800. Defer work year
) Other 2022 (AC)
Road to Gilbert Rd from 2020 to 2021.
Lindsay Road. JUL-SEP Acquisition of right-of-way for Amend: Update (increase) local amount from
Chandler | Highway | ACI-LND-10-03 [Ocotillo Rd to Hunt | Minor Arterial Street Maricopa [ ALCP | 3 [ 2 | 4 | No No No No Yes No No | CHN22-123RWZ a o1y y 2022 Local 2,390,000 2,390,000 - -op
Huy 2024 roadway widening $896,000 to $2,390,000.
Lindsay Road: )
. . ’ . JUL-SEP . - Amend: Update (increase) local amount from
-LND-10- - 1 1
Chandler | Highway | ACI-LND-10-03 S\fvt;tlllo Rd to Hunt | Minor Arterial Street 2024 Maricopa [ ALCP | 3 [ 2 | 4 | No No No No Yes No No CHN24-123CZ  |Construct roadway widening | 2023 Local 9,538,000 9,538,000 $19,503,800 to $19,538,000.
Chandler Heights ) )
Chandler | Highway | ACI-PRC-10-03K |Rd: GilbertRdto | Minor Arterial | Strest | <7 PEC | Maricopa| AP | 2 | 2 | 4 | No | No No No | Yes | No | No | CHN23-122CZ |Construct roadway widening | 2023 | Local 11,103,400 | 11,103,400 Amend: Update (increase) local amount from
’ 2024 $6,799,962 to $11,103,400.
Val Vista Rd
Alma School Road: | . . . )
. Principal Arterial | OCT-DEC ) - Amend: Update (increase) local amount from
N -10-03- - 1 1
Chandler | Highway | ACI-ALM-10-03-A |Pecos Rd to Other Street 2024 Maricopa [ ALCP | 1 [ 4 | 6 [ No No No No Yes No No CHN21-124CZ |Construct roadway widening | 2021 Local 5,100,000 5,100,000 $3,054,600 o $5,100,000.
Germann Rd
. Ray Rd at Dobson |Principal Arterial APR-JUN ) Design Intersection STBGP- STBGP- Amend: Update work year from 2024 to 2026
-RAY-20-03- ) - 660,250 - 282,964 943,214 2026 660,250 )
Chandler | Highway | All-RAY-20-03-B Rd (Phase Il Other Street 2026 Maricopa [ ALCP | 03| 4 | 6 [ No No No No Yes No No | CHN24-105DRB Improvement 2026 VAG MAG and reimbursement year from 2027 o 2026.
) Ray Rd at Dobson |Principal Arterial APR-JUN ) Acquisition of right-of-way for STBGP- STBGP-
-RAY-20-03- . . o 1,063,463 455,770 1,519,232 2027 1,063,463 : .
Chandler | Highway | All-RAY-20-03-B Rd (Phase Il Other Street 2026 Maricopa [ ALCP | 03| 4 | 6 [ No No No No Yes No No intersection improvement 2027 MAG MAG Amend: Update work year from 2025 to 2027
. Ray Rd at Dobson |Principal Arterial | APR-JUN ) Construct Intersection STBGP- STBGP- .
Chandler | Highway | All-RAY-20-03-B Rd (Phase Il Other Street 2026 Maricopa | ALCP | 03| 4 | 6 | No No No No Yes No No Improvement 2027 VAG 4,727,831 2,026,213 6,754,045 2027 MAG 4,727,831 |Amend: Update work year from 2026 to 2027.
McKellps Rd: Loop
Maricopa. | ooy | ACKMCK-40-03 |LO% (Pima Fwy)to - |Principal Arterial | - oo | APRJUN ) cooal ace [ 2 [ a | a | no | o No | No | Yes | No | No |mma211210Re [PESI9N Roadway 2021 | RARF 834976 |  (834,976) 2021 RARF 834,976 [Amend: Correct TIP ID.
County SRP-MIC/Alma Other 2022 Improvements
Qrhnnl Rd
Mesa | Highway | ACI-SOU-10-03- |S0uthern Aveat |Principal Atterial | o o\ | APRIUN |\ ool acp | 1| 4 | 6 | Yes | o No | No | Yes | No | No |MES20-1500RE3|CONSIUCt intersection 2021 | HIPMAG| 2940959 177676 | 3118635| 2021 | HIP-MAG 2,940,959 |Amend: Correction to include local amount.
Stapley Dr Other 2021 improvement
Raintree Drive: OCT-DEC Design roadwa
Scottsdale | Highway | ACI-SAT-10-03-G |Hayden Road to Minor Arterial Street 2021 Maricopa [ ALCP | 1 | 8 | 8 | No No Yes No Yes No No | SCT21-118DRB im rogvements y 2021 RARF 332,062 (332,062) 2021 RARF 332,062 |Amend: Correct TIP ID.
Loon 101 P
Maricopa Northern Parkway: Principal Arterial APR-JUN Construct Roadway STBGP- STBGP-
P Highway | ACI-NOR-10-03-D |99th Ave to 87th P Street Maricopa | ALCP | 15| 4 | 8 No No No No Yes No No MMA24-112CZ ...~ . ) y 2025 2,840,816 (2,840,816) 2025 2,840,816 |Amend: Correct TIP ID.
County Ave Other 2024 Widening (Reimb) MAG MAG
101 (Pima): I-17 - |Principal Arterial { OCT-DEC Desian-build widening and Amend: Reduce reimbursement amount from
ADOT | Highway | ACI-MLR-10-03-A [Pima Road & Miller | Other Freeway | Freeway Maricopa | 5-year | 13 [ 8 | 10 | Yes No Yes No Yes No No DOT20-831CZ 9 ) 9 2020 | HIP-MAG 5,596,679 (5,596,679) 2020 HIP-MAG 5,596,679 (7,672,570 to 5,596,679. Defer remaining
2020 underpass (Reimb)
Rd Underpass or Expressway balance of 2,075,891 to FY 2021.
101 (Pima): I-17 - Principal Amend: New TIP listing. Funds transferred from
ADOT | Highway | ACI-MLR-10-03-A |Pima Road & Miller| "6l -Oer | ¢oq oy | OCTDEC |yoricopal ALcP |13 | 8 [ 10 [ Yes | No | Yes | No | Yes | No | No | DoTargaicz |Pesigmbuldwidening 5, | STBGP-| ) g7 5o1 (2,075,891) 21 | STECP- 2,075,go1, |T"" Isting DOT20-831CZ in order to defer this
Freeway or 2020 and underpass (Reimb) MAG MAG portion of the reimbursement from FY 2020 to
Rd Underpass
Expressway FY 2021.
AL H Principal Arterial | OCT-DEC Amend: Reduce reimbursement amount from
i i - -20-03- i i - i ideni 1,041,720 1,041,720 - 2020 1,041,720 )
Gilbert | Highway | ACI-GER-20-03-A \G/illsk::r}t? gd to Val Other Street 2021 Maricopa [ ALCP | 2 [ 2 | 6 | No No No No Yes No No | GLB19-115DRB [Design roadway widening 2020 RARF ,041, (1,041,720) RARF ,041, $1,042,008.00 to $1,041,720.04.
Germann Rd: Principal Arterial | OCT-DEC Acquisition of right-of-wa) Amend: Reduce reimbursement amount from
Gilbert | Highway | ACI-GER-20-03-A |Gilbert Rd to Val P Street Maricopa [ ALCP | 2 [ 2 | 6 | No No No No Yes No No | GLB19-115RRB a . 9 . y 2020 RARF 825,561 (825,561) - 2020 RARF 825,561 :
Vista Rd Other 2021 for roadway widening $825,561.00 to $825,560.85.
E LI Principal Arterial | OCT-DEC Acquisition of right-of-way Amend: Increase reimbursement amount from
i i - -20-03- i i - o RARF 2,308,827 2,308,827 - 2021 2,308,827 )
Gilbert | Highway | ACI-GER-20-03-A Sillsl::nR gd to Val Other Street 2021 Maricopa [ ALCP | 2 [ 2 | 6 [ No No No No Yes No No | GLB21-115RRB for roadway widening 2021 ( ) RARF $2,308,827.00 to $2,308,827.02.
Lindsay Road: APR-JUN Amend: Decrease reimbursement amount from
Gilbert | Highway | ACI-LND-20-03-B |Pecos Road to Minor Arterial Street Maricopa [ ALCP | 1 | 2 | 6 | No No No No Yes No No | GLB18-123DRB | Design roadway widening 2020 RARF 503,556 (503,556) 2020 RARF 503,556 ]
————— 2020 $503,566.00 to $503,556.26.

Page 1 of 2

Date Printed 8/12/2020




TABLE C: Requested Arterial Life Cycle Program (ALCP) Project Changes to the

FY 2021 Arterial Life Cycle Program, FY 2020-2024 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and 2040 Regional Transportation Planl, TIP AMENDMENT #4

Approved RC: 8/26/2020
Agenda ltem #3C

Through Performance Categories
Lanes |PM1| PM2T | PM2N | PM2B | PM3F [ PM3S | PM3E
-
.o Q
c £ a = > o
Federal g8 © g <5 |55 S =13 S Reimb.
: ie) o o ) > | £ E EE|eE| 55|23 5|ag2 i
Functional | MAG | E g < S |8|s|s| 8| 28 |ee|2T Y|z d Work | Funding Fiscal Regional
= - © — o 5 ©
Agency | Section RTP ID Location Classification| Mode 28 3 c |[S]|& ‘E o =S| &ES|58|=&|2 ¢k E E TIP ID Work Year' | Type Federal Regional Local Total Year |Fund Type| Reimb. TIP Change Request
Gilbert | Highway | ACI-END-20-03-B |Pecos-Road-to- Minor-Arterial | Street 2620 Maricopa| ALGR [ £ [ 2 | 6 | Ne No No No Yes No Ne | GLB21-123DRB |Designroadway-widening-| 2021 | RARF | ———- | —425728 | —{425.728)| ————- 2021 RARFE- [ ———421728 |Amend: Delete TIP Listing.
Germann-Road
e APR-JUN Acquisition of right-of-wa Amend: Decrease reimbursement amount from
Gilbert | Highway | ACI-LND-20-03-B |Pecos Road to Minor Arterial Street Maricopa [ ALCP | 1 [ 2 | 6 [ No No No No Yes No No | GLB21-123RRB a non y 2021 RARF 23,542 (23,542) 2021 RARF 23,542 )
2020 for roadway widening $756,334.99 to $23,541.99.
Germann Road
Happy Valley Rd: e 31 " . )
Scotisdale | Highway | ACHPMA-10-03-8 |PimaRd o Alma || ncipal Atterial | g oo | OCT-DEC |y vicopa | ALcP [22] 2 | 4 | No | No Yes | No | Yes | No | No | SCT19-139DRB | Design Roadway Widening | 2019 | RARF 285807 |  (285,807) 2019 RARF 285,807 |Amend: Increase reimbursement amount from
Other 2022 $263,740.54 to $285,806.96.
School Rd
RE e ETReE Principal Arterial | OCT-DEC Acquisition of right-of-wa Amend: Increase reimbursement amount from
Scottsdale | Highway | ACI-PMA-10-03-B |Pima Rd to Alma P Street Maricopa [ ALCP | 22| 2 | 4 | No No Yes No Yes No No | SCT21-139RRB a non y 2021 RARF 1,631,399 (1,631,399) - 2021 RARF 1,631,399 )
School Rd Other 2022 for roadway widening $1,400,000.00 to $1,631,398.98
Notes

1. Rows in the report are sorted in order by the following columns: Section, Agency, Location, and
Work Year. Changes are in red font. Deletions are shown in strike through font.

2. The following are used to indicate MAG Committees reviewing these TIP listings for

amendment: TRC = Transportation Review Committee, MC = Management Committee, TPC =
Transportation Policy Committee

3. The year the federal funds (if any) were apportioned by
Congress. This item is included only for informational

purposes.

Page 2 of 2

4. For federal projects, this is the year the
project will authorize. For transit projects, this
is the year the project will appear in a grant.

5. Changes made since Management
Committee are tinted in purple highlight.

6. Changes made since Transportation Policy
Committee are tinted in green highlight.

Date Printed 8/12/2020



FY 2021 Freeway Life Cycle Program (FLCP), FY 2020-2024 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and 2040 Regional Transportation Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #4

TABLE D: Requested Freeway Life Cycle Program (FLCP) Project Changes to the

Approved RC: 8/26/2020
Agenda ltem #3C

TIP Amendment #4

5 E > Through Performance Categories
) Y-S £ Lanes
e e nctone) 8 5 2 g = 4 (AR | (PP | AP | TS || A || IAAERS || (AT FedID/ | TRACS/ Work | Funding | Apport.
Agency | Section | MAG ID Location Classification (Clickon | MAGMode | @ & T; < 8 2 al=a = = 0 TIP ID Work 4 3 Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request
22 o £ = ° =.5| 5| «5| =2 2~ 2 GrantiD | ALl Year Type | Year
to Access ADOT Maps) £ 9E < Sl 5| 2|22 82| &S2| TF| Q| @8
ESE = S|l & 8lsgs| 55| 5| & 2z £3
5" B <| 3| E<E| 25| 55|35 67| 5%
w3 =8| &8 5} &l = 5
Principal-Arterial - Other APR-JUN Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer funds to construction phase
ADOT  |Highway (16036  [10-{Papago)-SR85-to-PerryvilleRd Freeway Maricopa FLCP DOT20-883 — — Design FMS Improvements CMAQ 080 19,950 50, N o "
b S 0 E e No No Yes No No 2020 2020 programmed in FY 2021 - TIP listing DOT21-841, project ID 85213.
. . Principal-Arterial~Other- APR-JUN- . Amend: Delete TIP listing. Transfer funds to construction phase
Freeway or Expressway 2022 ° O e e ves e e 202 202 programmed in FY 2021 - TIP listing DOT21-841, project ID 85213.
Amend: New TIP listing.Funds transferred from project segment ID 16036.
Principal Arterial - APR-JUN Added $3,500,000 of CMAQ funds from FY 2021 construction phase - TIP
ADOT Highway 85213 10 (Papago): SR85 - Verrado Way D Freeway Maricopa FLCP 10 2 |2 |No [No No No Yes No No DOT21-823 Construct FMS Improvements 2021 CMAQ 2021 3,812,441 230,444 4,042,885 [listing DOT21-841. Added $350,000 of CMAQ funds from FY 2020 design
Interstate 2022 por
phase - TIP listing DOT20-883. Update costs; amounts reflect year of
iture basis.
ADOT Highway 85213 10 (Papago): SR85 - Verrado Way Principal Arterial - Interstate | Freeway APR-JUN 2022|Maricopa FLCP 8 4 16 [Yes |No Yes Yes Yes No No DOT19-823 Construct widening 2021 NHPP 2021 54,605,200 16,655,922 71,261,122 | Admin: No change. Listing shown for display purposes only.
Amend: National Highway Freight Program (NHFP)updated to reflect fixed
ADOT Highway 85213 10 (Papago): SR85 - Verrado Way Principal Arterial - Interstate | Freeway APR-JUN 2022|Maricopa FLCP 8 4 16 [Yes |No Yes Yes Yes No No DOT19-823C2 Construct widening 2021 NHFP 2021 33,000,000 2,970,000 35,970,000 |amount of $33M from prior YOE amount of 34,653,300. Regional amount
updated to reflect match requirement.
ADOT Highway 60858 10 (Maricopa): SR202L. Santan - Riggs Principal Arterial - Interstate |Freeway JAN-MAR Maricopa FLCP 6 4 18 |Yes [No Yes Yes Yes Yes No DOT20-804 Coordmapon with Gila Rlyer Ir}dlan 2021 RARF 2021 210,000 210,000 | Amend: Update costs; amounts reflect year of expenditure basis.
Rd 2027 Community for freeway widening
. . Principal Arterial - Other JAN-MAR . Lo . Amend: Update costs; amounts reflect year of expenditure basis. Update
- 2,036,325 2,036,325 -
ADOT Highway 36644 101 (Agua Fria) at 75th Avenue Freeway or Expressway Freeway 2026 Maricopa FLCP 0 0 |0 [No [No No No Yes No No DOT24-017 Design interchange improvements (2024 RARF 2024 Open to Traffic date from APR-JUN 2026 to JAN-MAR 2026
. . Principal Arterial - Other JAN-MAR . y Aquire right of way for interchange 7661035 7661035 Amend: Update costs; amounts reflect year of expenditure basis. Update
ADOT Highway 36644 101 (Agua Fria) at 75th Avenue Freeway or Expressway Freeway 2026 Maricopa FLCP 0 0 |0 [No [No No No Yes No No DOT24-018 improvements 2024 RARF 2024 | | Open to Trafiic date from APR-JUN 2026 to JAN-MAR 2026.
. . Principal Arterial - Other JAN-MAR . . . Amend: Update costs; amounts reflect year of expenditure basis. Update
22,003,898 22,003,898 -
ADOT Highway 36644 101 (Agua Fria) at 75th Avenue Freeway or Expressway Freeway 2026 Maricopa FLCP 0 0 [0 |[No [No No No Yes No No Construct interchange improvements {2025 RARF 2025 Open to Traffic date from APR-JUN 2026 to JAN-MAR 2026.
ADOT  |Highway 48510  |202 (Santan): Lindsay Road TI Principal Arterial - Other oo | juL-seP 2022 | Maricopa FLCP 0 o o [N [N No [No  |ves [No [No  [pOT21826 Construct ralficinterchange and 1,50 f\ppp 001 22,800,000 5,864,992 28664992 |ACIeAOIE e OS2
Freeway or Expressway frontage roads regional, listing reflects ADOT portion of the project.
Amend: Update ALCP portion of project costs (frontage roads) from
ADOT  |Highway 48510  |202 (Santan): Lindsay Road Tl Principal Arterial - Other 1o o |suL-sep 2022 |Maricopa ALCP 0 o o [N |No No  [No |ves [No [No  [olB21-122cz Construct rafficinterchange and ), |STBGP- |5, 1,354,939 81,900 1436820 [Ecapeioleedasales AR APO I
Freeway or Expressway frontage roads (ALCP Reimb) MAG regional funding p for remaining funds
of $870,078 transferred to savings.
Principal Aterial - Other Consiruct raffc inerchange and STBGP- Amend: Update ALCP portion of project costs (frontage roads). Added
ADOT Highway 48510 202 (Santan): Lindsay Road Tl P Freeway JUL-SEP 2022 |Maricopa Other 0 0 [0 |No [No No No Yes No No GLB22-122CZ frontage roads (Special Projects Fund {2021 2021 2,096,500 126,725 2,223,225 B [ pro} 9 .
Freeway or Expressway Reimb) MAG local match of $126,725.
. . Principal Arterial - Other - ALCP project savings for traffic STBGP- Amend: Change listing to reflect ALCP federal fund savings.. Change TIP
: - - 870,078 870,078
ADOT Highway 48510 202 (Santan): Lindsay Road Tl Freeway or Expressway Freeway JUL-SEP 2022 [Maricopa FLCP 0 0 |0 [No [No No No Yes No No GLB23-122RRB interchange and frontage roads 2021 MAG 2021 D from GLB23-122C7 to GLB23-122RRB.

Page 10f3

Date Printed 8/18/2020


https://geo.azmag.gov/maps/tip/detail.html?id=16036

FY 2021 Freeway Life Cycle Program (FLCP), FY 2020-2024 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and 2040 Regional Transportation Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #4

TABLE D: Requested Freeway Life Cycle Program (FLCP) Project Changes to the

Approved RC: 8/26/2020
Agenda ltem #3C

TIP Amendment #4

=} .
.§ E E Through Performance Categories
. o £ Lanes
e e nctone) 8 5 2 g = 4 (AR | (PP | AP | TS || A || IAAERS || (AT FedID/ | TRACS/ Work | Funding | Apport.
Agency | Section | MAG ID Location Classification (Clickon | MAGMode | @ & T; < 8 2 al=a = = 0 TIP ID Work 4 3 Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request
B 8 o = = o =_5| E5| o 5| =2 2= 2 Grant ID ALl Year Type | Year
to Access ADOT Maps) £ 2E < Ll s 2|lass| 22| &S| 22| QT| 228
ESE = S|l & 8lsgs| 55| 5| & 2z £3
)k 2| <| S| 82| E5| 55| E5| 55| B¢
o - 38| &S (s} gl = uEJ
. 30 (Tres Rios): SR303L - SR202L South | Principal Arterial - Other OCT-DEC - Right of way and utilities for new 41,906,000 25037.500 66,943 Amend: Corrected funding split: Federal from 52,000,000 to 41,906,000
. B 3 i ,943,500
ADOT Highiay 10389 Mountain, Phase 1 Freeway or Expressway Freeway 2030 Maricopa FLce 138 0 |6 No [No No No ves No No DOT2L-83 freeway 021 NHPP 2021 and Regional from 14,943,500 to 25,037,500.
Construct Installation of ITS
i Admin: Update MAG ID from 11585 to 85620 and location from SR 24
ADOT  |Higway  [sseog |24 (Willams Gatewiay): Ellsworth Rd - |Principal Arterial - Other | . OCTDEC 1\ iicopa SM+O a6 |4 |4 [N |No No [No |ves [No  |ves  [poT20060C Enhancements, condut, pull 200  |cMaQ  [2020 450,509 27,231 477,740 |City of Mesa, Town of Queen Creek, and ADOT ITS Enhancements to 24
Meridian Rd, Phase 1 Freeway or Expressway 2021 boxes, and fiber optic cabling . -
(Mesa) (Williams Gateway): Ellsworth Rd - Meridian Rd, Phase 1.
Construct Installation of ITS
i Admin: Update MAG ID from 11585 to 85620 and location from SR 24
ADOT  |Higway  [sseoo |24 (Willams Gatewiay): Ellsworth Rd - |Principal Arterial - Other | . OCTDEC 1\ iicopa SM+O a6 |4 |4 [N |No No  [No  |ves [No  |ves  [poT20060c2 Enhancements, condut, pull 200  |cMaQ  [2020 373,334 22,567 395,001 | City of Mesa, Town of Queen Creek, and ADOT ITS Enhancements to 24
Meridian Rd, Phase 1 Freeway or Expressway 2021 boxes, and fiber optic cabling . -
(Williams Gateway): Ellsworth Rd - Meridian Rd, Phase 1.
(Queen Creek)
Construct Installation of ITS
i Admin: Update MAG ID from 11585 to 85620 and location from SR 24
ADOT  |Higway  [sseao |2 (Willams Gatewiay): Ellsworth Rd - |Principal Arterial - Other | . OCT-DEC ) - icopa SM+O a6 |4 |4 [N |No No [No  |ves [No  |ves  [poT20060c3 Enhancements, condut, pull 200  |cMaQ  [2020 38,285 2314 40,599 |City of Mesa, Town of Queen Creek, and ADOT ITS Enhancements to 24
Meridian Rd, Phase 1 Freeway or Expressway 2021 boxes, and fiber optic cabling . -
(ADOT) (Williams Gateway): Ellsworth Rd - Meridian Rd, Phase 1.
ADOT  |Highway ~ |13761 |10 (Papago): W of SalomeRd-Wof - Principal Arterial - Freeway  [VNMAR fyaricopa  [syer |10 |4 [a [no [N Yes  [No  |No N0 [no  |poT2ooe FO¥5  |Design 021 |nHep 2021 377,360 22,640 400,000 |Amend: New TIP listing. This s the design phase of an ADOT pavement
Tonopah Interstate 2025 preservation project that falls within the MAG boundary.
ADOT  |Highway  [1a7er |0 (Papago): Wof Salome Rd- W of - fPrincipal Arterial - Freeway  [JANMAR - yricopa 5-year 10 4 fa Ino [No Yes  [No No No No DOT21-007 F0345  |Construction 2021 NHPP 2021 19,811,400 1,188,600 21,000,000 |Amend: New TIP listing. This is the consfruction phase of an ADOT
Tonopah Interstate 2025 pavement preservation project that falls within the MAG boundary.
. - o . OCT-DEC - FA017- . - Amend: Increase project design costs: Federal from 847,757.00 to
- - % B 854,361 - 51,258 905,619
ADOT Highway 31546 17: Moores Gulch Bridges Principal Arterial - Interstate | Freeway 2024 Maricopa 5-year 1 2 |12 [No [No No Yes No No No DOT16-441 A23)T H8454 Design Bridge Rehab/Replacement (2016 NHPP 2016 854,361 and Local from 51,243.00 to 51,258.00.
Amend: New TIP Listing. Since the design-build project has been placed
on hold, the SB bridge has been re-scoped as a stand alone bridge
Principal Arterial - OCT-DEC . FA 017- overlay project using the original ADOT project number and Federal ID
H # - - 113,208 6,792 120,000 H y
ADOT Highway 31546 17: Moores Gulch Bridge SB #339 Interstate Freeway 2023 Maricopa 5-year 1 2 |2 [No |No No Yes No No No DOT21-008 AT H8454 Design Bridge Overlay 2021 NHPP 2021 number. The outcome of NB bridge scope is unknown s this time. The
additional $120K is to re-scope and re-package the project as a single
bridge overlay project.
ADOT Highway 26214 79: Gila River Bridge #501 Minor Arterial Other ;S\ZNB'MARCH Pinal 5-year 1 2 |2 |No |No No Yes No No No DOT20-012 iEﬁ;’mg' F0102 Design Bridge Replacement 2020 i;i?:)(’ 2020 2,711,486 164,514 2,876,000 | Amend: New TIP listing. This is an ADOT project within the MAG Region
ADOT Highway 26214 79: Gila River Bridge #501 Minor Arterial Other ;S\ZNB'MARCH Pinal 5-year 1 2 |2 |No |No No Yes No No No DOT21-009 iEﬁ;’mg' F0102 Right of Way 2021 i;i?:)(’ 2021 56,580 3,420 60,000 |Amend: New TIP listing. This is an ADOT project within the MAG Region
ADOT Highway 26214 79: Gila River Bridge #501 Minor Arterial Other ;S\ZNB'MARCH Pinal 5-year 1 2 |2 |No |No No Yes No No No DOT23-012 iEﬁ;’mg' F0102 Construct Bridge Replacement 2023 i;i?:)(’ 2023 18,860,000 1,140,000 20,000,000 | Amend: New TIP listing. This is an ADOT project within the MAG Region

Page20f3

Date Printed 8/18/2020



FY 2021 Freeway Life Cycle Program (FLCP), FY 2020-2024 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and 2040 Regional Transportation Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #4

TABLE D: Requested Freeway Life Cycle Program (FLCP) Project Changes to the

Approved RC: 8/26/2020

Agenda ltem #3C

TIP Amendment #4

.§ E > Through Performance Categories
. 28 £ Lanes
e e nctone) 8 5% g = 4 (AR | (PP | AP | TS || A || IAAERS || (AT FedID/ | TRACS/ Work | Funding | Apport.
Agency | Section | MAG ID Location Classification (Clickon | MAGMode | @ & T; < 8 2 al=a = = 0 TIP ID Work 4 3 Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request
22 o £ = ° =.5| 5| «5| =2 2~ 2 GrantiD | ALl Year Type | Year
to Access ADOT Maps) £ 9E < Sl 5| 2|22 82| &S2| TF| Q| @8
ESE = S|l & 8lsgs| 55| 5| & 2z £3
5" B <| 3| E<E| 25| 55|35 67| 5%
w3 =8| &8 5} &l = 5
Amend: New TIP listing. The scoping outreach for the segment in the Gila
. . e P s 7 Pre-design and environmental for River Indian Community resulted in adding interchanges at Wild Horse
ADOT Highway 60858 l(L(Mancopa) RERRVAL S-S ‘F;Irtlen'cslgaIIEArlenal Freeway ;;\2'\17 R Maricopa FLCP 4 [8 |Yes [No Yes Yes Yes Yes No DOT21-010 freeway widening from 4 lanes to 6,]2021 RARF 2021 20,000 20,000 |Pass and SR347 to the current scope. Additional funds are needed to
plus HOV lanes cover the virtual public meeting to present the alternatives to member
agencies and the public. Increase project pre-design budget by $20,000.
Princioal Atterial - Other OCT-DEC Amend: Decrease project design budget by $20,000 (from $2,500,000 to
ADOT  |Highway 30130  |MAG regionwide P Freeway Maricopa FLCP 0 o |No [No No No Yes  |No No DOT21-710 Design Change Orders 2021 RARF 2021 2,480,000 2,480,000 [$2,480,000) to fund pre-design on project 10 (Maricopa): SR202L Santan
Freeway or Expressway 2032 ~Riggs R

Notes
1. Rows in the report are sorted in order by the following columns: Section, Agency,
Location, and Work Year. Changes are in red font. Deletions are shown in strike through
font

2. The following are used to indicate MAG Committees reviewing

these TIP listings for amendment: TRC = Transportation Review

Committee, MC =

s

Policy Committee

tt

TPC=Ti

P

3. The year the federal funds (if any) were apportioned by Congress. This item is included only for informational purposes.

Page3of3

4. For federal projects, this is the year the project will

authorize. For transit projects, this is the year the

project will appear ina grant.

5. Changes made since Management Committee are

tinted in purple highlight.

6. Changes made since Transportation Policy Committee are tinted in green

highlight.

Date Printed 8/18/2020



	Transmittal Letter
	RC_Tables A,B,C,D_Amend#4
	TPC_Table A
	TPC_Table B
	TPC_Table C
	Air Quality - Table A

	RC_Table D_FLCP Changes_Amend#4
	Table_FLCP



